errors were not material to the previously issued financial statements and disclosures included in our Annual Reports on

Form 10-K for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, or for any quarterly periods included therein or through

our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and Current Report on Form 8-K for the quarterly periods ended September 30,

2021, June 30, 2021, and March 31, 2021. Additional information around the prior period adjustments is available in the

notes to the financial statements in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2021.

To correct these immaterial errors related to prior periods, the company adjusted the prior period product and license

cost of goods sold and sales and marketing expense in this earnings press release and expects to adjust the prior period

amounts in future filings with the SEC.

The following table tables present the effects of the aforementioned revisions on our consolidated statement of

operations for the year ended December 31, 2020.

  Three Months Ended December 31, 2020  Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2020

in thousands

As

Previously

Reported   Adjustments  As Revised

As

Previously

Reported   Adjustments  As Revised

Cost of goods sold

Product and license  $  8,442  $  1,047  $  9,489  $  41,820  $  4,193  $  46,013

Total cost of goods sold   13,666   1,047   14,713   63,439   4,193   67,632

Gross profit   39,262   (1,047)   38,215   152,252   (4,193)   148,059

Operating costs

Sales and marketing   16,727   (1,047)   15,680   60,856   (4,193)   56,663

Total operating costs   41,303   (1,047)   40,256   157,510   (4,193)   153,317

Copyright© 2022 OneSpan North America Inc., all rights reserved. OneSpan™ is a registered or unregistered trademark

of OneSpan North America Inc. or its affiliates in the U.S. and other countries.

Investor Contact:

Joe Maxa

Vice President of Investor Relations

+1-312-766-4009

joe.maxa@onespan.com